dividends" consists of (a) interest and amortization on indebtedness, plus (b) dividends declared on our Series C Non-Cumulative
Preferred Shares, plus (c) estimate of interest component within rental expense net of sublease income.

S-53

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

57

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization at June 30, 2016 on:

�
an actual basis;

�
an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the Depositary Shares in this offering and to the application of net
proceeds (assuming the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option), as if such actions had occurred on June 30,
2016; and

�
an as further adjusted basis to give effect to the UGC Acquisition as if it had occurred on June 30, 2016.

   The following should be read in conjunction with (1) our financial statements and the notes related thereto which are included in our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2016 and (2) our pro forma financial statements and the notes related
thereto that are included in this prospectus supplement under the heading "Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Information."

June 30, 2016

Actual

As adjusted
for this
offering

As further
adjusted
for UGC

Acquisition
(in thousands, except for

par value data)
5.144% Senior Notes due 2043 of Arch Capital Group (U.S.) Inc.(1) $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000
7.35% Senior Notes due 2034 of ACGL(1) 300,000 300,000 300,000
Revolving credit facility borrowings(2) 397,830 397,830 797,830
Bridge Loans(3) � � 739,635

Total debt(4) 1,197,830 1,197,830 2,337,465

Shareholders' equity:
Series C Non-Cumulative Preferred Shares (13,000,000 issued and outstanding, actual
and as adjusted and as further adjusted) 325,000 325,000 325,000
Series D Convertible Preferred Shares (0 issued and outstanding, actual and as
adjusted; 12,762,816 issued and outstanding, as further adjusted) � � 1,027,024
Series E Non-Cumulative Preferred Shares (18,000,000 issued and outstanding, as
adjusted and as further adjusted) � 450,000 450,000
Common shares ($0.0033 par value, 600,000,000 shares authorized, and 174,355,513
shares issued and outstanding, actual, as adjusted and as further adjusted(5) 581 581 581
Additional paid-in capital(6) 517,942 503,307 503,307
Retained earnings 7,725,255 7,725,255 7,702,221
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of deferred income tax 163,834 163,834 163,834
Common shares held in treasury, at cost (shares: 51,783,253) (2,028,690) (2,028,690) (2,028,690)

Total shareholders' equity(7) 7,492,511 7,927,876 8,931,866

Total capitalization $ 8,690,341 9,125,706 11,269,331

Selected ratios:
Ratio of total debt to total capitalization 13.8% 13.1% 20.7%

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

58

Ratio of total preferred shares to total capitalization 3.7% 8.5% 6.9%
Ratio of total debt and total preferred shares to total capitalization 17.5% 21.6% 27.6%

(1)
Does not reflect debt issuance costs of $5.5 million for the 5.144% Senior Notes and $3.1 million for the 7.35% Senior Notes.

(2)
ACGL and certain of its wholly owned subsidiaries have a $300 million unsecured revolving loan and letter of credit facility and a
$500 million secured letter of credit facility (the "Existing Credit Agreement"). As of

S-54

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

59

Table of Contents

June 30, 2016 there were $100 million of revolving loans, no unsecured letters of credit and $175 million of secured letters of credit
outstanding under the Existing Credit Agreement. We have received commitments, which are subject to customary conditions, from a

[…]

changes in market volatility impacting financing assumptions;

�
changes in the trading price for Arch's common shares;

�
net cash used or generated in UGC's operations between the signing of the stock purchase agreement and completion of the
UGC Acquisition;

�
the timing of the completion of the UGC Acquisition; and

�
other changes in UGC's net assets that occur prior to completion of the UGC Acquisition.

   Certain financial information of UGC, as presented in its historical consolidated financial statements, has been reclassified to conform to
the historical presentation in Arch's consolidated financial statements, for purposes of preparing the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements. Refer to note 4 of the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements for an
explanation of these reclassifications.

S-57

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

62

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(U.S. dollars in thousands)

June 30, 2016
Historical

Arch
Historical
UGC(1)

Acquisition
Adjustments Note 6

Financing
Adjustments Note 6

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Investments:
Fixed maturities available for sale, at fair value $ 11,050,464 $ 3,775,540 $ (241,991) (a) $ (619,212) (t) $ 13,964,801
Short-term investments available for sale, at fair
value 853,531 166,234 55,093 (b) (3,288) (u) 1,071,570
Collateral received under securities lending, at
fair value 338,326 � � � 338,326
Equity securities available for sale, at fair value 490,815 � � � 490,815
Other investments available for sale, at fair value 182,957 � � � 182,957
Investments accounted for using the fair value
option 3,066,029 4,495 � � 3,070,524
Investments accounted for using the equity
method 685,766 � � � 685,766

Total investments 16,667,888 3,946,269 (186,898) (622,500) 19,804,759
Cash 516,591 31,497 (2,247,509) (c) 2,197,500 (v) 498,079
Accrued investment income 85,317 34,530 280 (d) � 120,127
Securities pledged under securities lending, at fair
value 330,773 � � � 330,773
Premiums receivable 1,260,607 36,260 1,892 (e) � 1,298,759
Reinsurance recoverable on unpaid and paid
losses and LAE 2,034,970 25,442 47 (f) � 2,060,459
Contractholder receivables 1,600,426 � � � 1,600,426
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 540,954 292,356 23,642 (g) � 856,952
Deferred acquisition costs, net 462,906 (724) 724 (h) � 462,906
Receivable for securities sold 142,315 4,670 � � 146,985
Goodwill and intangible assets 88,327 � 708,050 (i) � 796,377
Other assets 680,843 698,523 (600,674) (j) � 778,692

Total assets $ 24,411,917 $ 5,068,823 $ (2,300,446) $ 1,575,000 $ 28,755,294

Liabilities
Reserve for losses and loss adjustment expenses $ 9,471,647 $ 649,051 $ 8,810 (k) $ � $ 10,129,508
Unearned premiums 2,618,359 872,548 23,642 (l) � 3,514,549
Reinsurance balances payable 295,987 53,956 344 (m) � 350,287
Contractholder payables 1,600,426 � � � 1,600,426
Collateral held for insured obligations 261,228 � � � 261,228
Deposit accounting liabilities 22,325 � � � 22,325
Senior notes 791,392 � � � 791,392
Revolving credit agreement borrowings and
bridge loans 397,830 � � 1,139,635 (w) 1,537,465
Securities lending payable 338,318 � � � 338,318
Payable for securities purchased 382,834 24,632 � � 407,466
Other liabilities 533,694 102,936 28,468 (n) � 665,098

Total liabilities 16,714,040 1,703,123 61,264 1,139,635 19,618,062

Commitments and Contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interests 205,366 � � � 205,366

Shareholders' Equity
Non-cumulative preferred shares 325,000 � � 450,000 (x) 775,000

� � 1,027,024 (o) � 1,027,024

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

63

Convertible non-voting common equivalent
preferred shares
Common shares 581 2 (2) (p) � 581
Additional paid-in capital 517,942 2,100,003 (2,100,003) (q) (14,635) (y) 503,307
Retained earnings 7,725,255 1,133,629 (1,156,663) (r) � 7,702,221
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of
deferred income tax 163,834 132,066 (132,066) (s) � 163,834
Common shares held in treasury, at cost (2,028,690) � � � (2,028,690)

Total shareholders' equity available to Arch 6,703,922 3,365,700 (2,361,710) 435,365 8,143,277

Non-redeemable noncontrolling interests 788,589 � � � 788,589

Total shareholders' equity 7,492,511 3,365,700 (2,361,710) 435,365 8,931,866

Total liabilities, noncontrolling interests and
shareholders' equity $ 24,411,917 $ 5,068,823 $ (2,300,446) $ 1,575,000 $ 28,755,294

(1)
Historical UGC after conforming reclassifications. Refer to note 4.

See the accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-58

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

64

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share data)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2016
Historical

Arch
Historical
UGC(1)

Acquisition
Adjustments Note 6

Financing
Adjustments Note 6

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Net premiums written $ 2,144,798 $ 336,116 $ � (a) $ � $ 2,480,914
Change in unearned premiums (187,234) 22,847 � (b) � (164,387)

Net premiums earned 1,957,564 358,963 � � 2,316,527
Net investment income 182,073 71,247 (12,197) (c) (11,438) (l) 229,685
Net realized gains (losses) 105,542 (2,884) 18 (d) � 102,676
Net impairment losses recognized in earnings (12,982) (1,579) � � (14,561)
Other underwriting income 30,271 4,915 (4,336) (e) � 30,850
Equity in net income (loss) of investment
funds accounted for using the equity method 15,392 � � � 15,392
Other income (loss) (32) 631 � � 599

Total revenues 2,277,828 431,293 (16,515) (11,438) 2,681,168

Expenses
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 1,107,541 63,814 (1,321) (f) � 1,170,034
Acquisition expenses 345,746 (8,664) 25,850 (g) � 362,932
Other operating expenses 311,859 109,116 (819) (h) � 420,156
Corporate expenses 26,583 � � � 26,583
Interest expense 31,770 � � 31,395 (m) 63,165
Net foreign exchange losses (gains) (1,096) 24,939 (25,111) (i) (1,268)

Total expenses 1,822,403 189,205 (1,401) 31,395 2,041,602

Income before income taxes 455,425 242,088 (15,114) (42,833) 639,566
Income tax (expense) benefit (30,441) (87,742) 12,808 (j) 12,301 (n) (93,074)

Net income $ 424,984 $ 154,346 $ (2,306) $ (30,532) $ 546,492
Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests (59,131) � � � (59,131)

Net income available to Arch 365,853 154,346 (2,306) (30,532) 487,361
Preferred dividends (10,969) � � (11,813) (o) (22,782)

Net income available to Arch common
shareholders $ 354,884 $ 154,346 $ (2,306) $ (42,345) $ 464,579

Net income per common share
Basic $ 2.94 $ 3.49
Diluted $ 2.85 $ 3.39
Weighted average common shares and
common share equivalents outstanding
Basic 120,513,620 12,762,816 (k) 133,276,436
Diluted 124,425,126 12,762,816 (k) 137,187,942

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

65

(1)
Historical UGC after conforming reclassifications. Refer to note 4.

See the accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-59

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

66

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2015
Historical

Arch
Historical
UGC(1)

Acquisition
Adjustments Note 6

Financing
Adjustments Note 6

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Net premiums written $ 3,817,531 $ 651,288 $ 1,730 (a) $ � $ 4,470,549
Change in unearned premiums (83,626) 120,858 (2,357) (b) � 34,875

Net premiums earned 3,733,905 772,146 (627) � 4,505,424
Net investment income 348,090 138,005 (26,614) (c) (22,876) (l) 436,605
Net realized gains (losses) (185,842) 205 (360) (d) � (185,997)
Net impairment losses recognized in earnings (20,116) (1,613) � � (21,729)
Other underwriting income 35,497 12,588 (10,416) (e) � 37,669
Equity in net income (loss) of investment
funds accounted for using the equity method 25,455 � � � 25,455
Other income (loss) (399) 1,225 � � 826

Total revenues 3,936,590 922,556 (38,017) (22,876) 4,798,253

Expenses
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 2,050,903 153,985 (4,479) (f) � 2,200,409
Acquisition expenses 681,476 (3,573) 52,710 (g) � 730,613
Other operating expenses 607,516 224,894 (7,908) (h) � 824,502
Corporate expenses 49,745 � � � 49,745
Interest expense 45,874 � � 43,019 (m) 88,893
Net foreign exchange losses (gains) (66,118) (53) � (i) � (66,171)

Total expenses 3,369,396 375,253 40,323 43,019 3,827,991

Income before income taxes 567,194 547,303 (78,340) (65,895) 970,262
Income tax (expense) benefit (40,612) (187,496) 23,898 (j) 17,682 (n) (186,528)

Net income $ 526,582 $ 359,807 $ (54,442) $ (48,213) $ 783,734
Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests 11,156 � � � 11,156

Net income available to Arch 537,738 359,807 (54,442) (48,213) 794,890
Preferred dividends (21,938) � � (23,625) (o) (45,563)

Net income available to Arch common
shareholders $ 515,800 $ 359,807 $ (54,442) $ (71,838) $ 749,327

Net income per common share
Basic $ 4.24 $ 5.57
Diluted $ 4.09 $ 5.40
Weighted average common shares and
common share equivalents outstanding
Basic 121,786,127 12,762,816 (k) 134,548,943
Diluted 126,038,743 12,762,816 (k) 138,801,559

(1)
Historical UGC after conforming reclassifications. Refer to note 4.

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

67

See the accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-60

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

68

Table of Contents

1.   Description of the Transaction

   On August 15, 2016, Arch Capital Group Ltd. ("Arch" or the "Company") entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement (the "Stock Purchase
Agreement") with American International Group, Inc. ("AIG") pursuant to which, upon the terms and subject to the conditions thereof, Arch

[…]

Adjustment to reclassify UGC's property and equipment at cost, net of accumulated depreciation to "other assets" to conform to Arch's
presentation.

(g)
Adjustment to reclassify UGC's deferred income taxes, net to "other assets" to conform to Arch's presentation.

S-63

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

71

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

72

Table of Contents

(h)
Adjustment to reclassify UGC's receivable for securities sold from other assets to "receivable for securities sold" to conform to Arch's
presentation.

(i)
Adjustment to reclassify UGC's reinsurance payable and funds withheld to "reinsurance balances payable" to conform to Arch's
presentation.

(j)
Adjustment to reclassify UGC's current income taxes payable to "other liabilities" to conform to Arch's presentation.

(k)
Adjustment to reclassify UGC's commissions, expenses and taxes payable to "other liabilities" to conform to Arch's presentation.

(l)
Adjustment to reclassify UGC's payable for securities purchased from other liabilities to "payable for securities purchased" to conform
to Arch's presentation.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2016 Year Ended December 31, 2015
(U.S. Dollars in
thousands)

Before
Reclass

Reclass
Amount Notes

After
Reclass

Before
Reclass

Reclass
Amount Notes

After
Reclass

Net investment income $ 71,878 $ (631) (a) $ 71,247 $ 139,230 $ (1,225) (a) $ 138,005
Other income (loss) � 631 (a) 631 � 1,225 (a) 1,225
Service revenue 5,245 (5,245) (b) � 12,126 (12,126) (b) �
Other underwriting
income � 4,915 (b),(f) 4,915 � 12,588 (b),(f) 12,588
Net realized capital
losses (29,732) 29,732 (c),(d),(e),(f) � (893) 893 (c),(d),(e),(f) �
Net realized gains
(losses) � (2,884) (c) (2,884) � 205 (c) 205
Net impairment losses
recognized in earnings � (1,579) (d) (1,579) � (1,613) (d) (1,613)
Net foreign exchange
losses (gains) � 24,939 (e) 24,939 � (53) (e) (53)
Acquisition expenses 35,074 (43,738) (g) (8,664) 74,918 (78,491) (g) (3,573)
Other operating expenses 65,378 43,738 (g) 109,116 146,403 78,491 (g) 224,894

(a)
Adjustment to reclassify certain of UGC's income to "other income (loss)" to conform to Arch's presentation.

(b)
Adjustment to reclassify UGC's service revenue to "other underwriting income" to conform to Arch's presentation.

(c)
Adjustment to reclassify certain of UGC's net realized capital losses to "net realized gains (losses)" to conform to Arch's presentation.

(d)
Adjustment to reclassify certain of UGC's net realized capital losses to "net impairment losses recognized in earnings" to conform to
Arch's presentation.

(e)
Adjustment to reclassify certain of UGC's net realized capital losses to "net foreign exchange losses (gains)" to conform to Arch's